
Agenda Item#: 3-t -,(o 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: June 5, 2007 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop 

Department: 
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works 
Submitted For: Streetscape Section 

[ ] Public Hearing 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: An Amendment to the Financial 
Assistance Agreement (R2006-0038) with Square Lake North Development Company Inc. (SLNDC) 
for an extension of the completion date for beautification on the County's property at the access 
point to Square Lake Drive from Military Trail. 

Summary: The original Agreement provides for a reimbursement, in an amount not to exceed a 
maximum of$40,000, to the SLNDC for beautification on the County's property at the access point 
to Square Lake Drive from Military Trail. This Amendment between the SLNDC and County will 
extend the completion date from December 31, 2006 to December 31, 2007. The completion of the 
beautification has been delayed due to problems acquiring materials needed to complete the project. 

District: 1 (ME) 

Background and Justification: Funding under this Agreement, in an amount not to exceed a 
maximum of $40,000, comes from the District 1 Gas Tax Reserves. The District 1 Commissioner 
has agreed to the use of District 1 Reserves for this purpose. The SLNDC has already executed this 
Amendment, and will be responsible for the perpetual maintenance of these improvements. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch. 
2. Commissioner Authorization for this Extension. 
3. Amendment to Financial Assistance Agreements (2). 
4. Financial Assistance Agreement of January 10, 2006 (R2006-0038). 

A'1/JLIJ # 
Recommended by: --#~--..... Jfl ........ .......,~---~------~:::,-rft---'&_).c...11~.....;;~;;.._:,...? ___ _ 

"6ivisionDirector Date 

Approved By: _ __../2'-----"---"',...__,,_T__.,----=.;:U"""'-JA=-><-___ ___,;,;s'---1/_7_/ v_l __ _ 
CouQJy Engineer Dat~ 

F:\Median\GCG\AGR 2005\agr SLNDCWS AMO SLNDC.doc 

1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2007 
$ -0-

-0-

2008 
-0-

2009 
-0-

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

-0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-O.;. -0-

$ -0- -0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ _ 
Budget Acct No.: Fund_ Dept._ Unit_ Object 

Program 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No __ . 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This item has no additional fiscal impact. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . \( i~ ~ J__ · 'f ( }<(~>'1 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFM(f<l~f\~~tJ/1 
B. Approved as to Form 

and Legal ufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2007\No Impact 

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-



-· t,.AKEPARK ; 
SCRUB . 

. 'NATURALAR!tA • 

lN a: 

LOCATION SKETCH 



From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Patricia Weaver 
Andrew Hertel 
4/27/2007 10:24:59 AM 
Re: Fwd: Square Lake North 

Commissioner Marcus has authorized the extension of agreement re: Square Lake North. 

Trish Weaver 
Administrative Assistant to 
Commissioner Karen T. Marcus 



AME 

I 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

IO 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

MENT TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT FOR SQUARE LAKE NORTH DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC. -
BEAUTIFICATION 

AMENDMENT TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 10, 
2006 WITH SQUARE LAKE NORTH DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC., FOR 

BEAUTIFICATION ON THE COUNTY'S PROPERTY AT THE ACCESS POINT TO 
SQUARE LAKE DRIVE FROM MILITARY TRAIL 

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the Financial Assistance Agreement (R2006-
0038) dated January 18, 2006, by and between SQUARE LAKE NORTH 
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC., a for-profit corporation of the State of Florida, 
hereinafter "SLNDC", and PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State 
of Florida, hereinafter "COUNTY". 

WIT N ES SETH: 

WHEREAS, on January 18, 2006, SLNDC and COUNTY entered into a Financial 

Assistance Agreement (R2006-0038) providing for reimbursement funding of the cost of 

SLNDC'S required beautification on COUNTY's property at the access point to Square 

Lake Drive from Military Trail, hereinafter "IMPROVEMENTS"; and 

WHEREAS, R2006-0038 provided for a completion date of December 31, 2006; 

and 

WHEREAS, an extension of that completion date has been requested by 

SLNDC due to delays acquiring materials to complete the project, and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and SLNDC desire to amend the December 31, 2006 

completion date for an additional twelve (12) month period to December 31, 2007. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and 

agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph 9 of Financial Assistance Agreement R2006-0038 is 

amended as follows: 

2. 

9. All installation of these IMPROVEMENTS shall be 

completed and final invoices submitted to COUNTY no later than 

December 31, 2007, and COUNTY shall have no obligation to 

SLNDC or any other entity or person for any cost incurred 

thereafter. 

It is the intent of the parties hereto that this AMENDMENT shall not 

31 become binding until the date executed by the Board of County 

32 Commissioners of Palm Beach County. 

33 3. All other provisions of the Financial Assistance Agreement dated 

34 January 18, 2006, shall remain in full force and effect. 

35 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement and it is 

36 effective on the day first ao0ve v,dtter;. 

37 
38 

I 



AME 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

IO 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

MENT TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT FOR SQUARE LAKE NORTH DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC. -
BEAUTIFICATION 

SQUARE LAKE NORTH DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC. 

(SLNDC SEAL) 

ATTEST: 

"-1" 7('•r· /11{ / JV ~{ ' ' I t I J 
I I / ' ( 
' I \ ,, I /J ' By:/ ; .'b . "" ~~..,-

SLNDC SECRETARY 

SQUARE LAKE NORTH DEVELOPMENT 
COMPANY INC. 

BY ITS BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

PRESIDENT 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ___________ _ 

SLNDC ATTORNEY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

(COUNTY SEAL) 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By:. _________ _ 

DEPUTY CLERK 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ___________ _ 

ADDIE L. GREEN, CHAIRPERSON 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ________ _ 

ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

APPROVE~. AS TO RMS AND CONDITIONS 

By:~-

F:\Medlan\GCG\AGR 2005\agr SLNDC\AGR AMO SLNDC.doc 

2 



I.~ -- -, f 

'"" ''. '1 
SQQMB LAJQI: llCmTB 11:IVBLO~ CONP1'NY, UC:, • p,atrr:i:HCA'ftoll 

. ! 
1 . FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH SQUARE LAKE NO ~TH I 
2 · DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC., INC., FOR BEAUTIFICATION ON THE e:OUNTY'S 
3 PROPERTY ADJACENT TO SQUARE LAKE 

4 , THI& AGREEMENT la made and entered Into this -• day of 

s ______ , 200_. by and between SQUARE LAKE NORTH DEVE,LOPMENT 

6 COMPANY, INC., a for-profit corporation oftbe State of Florida, hereinaftar"SLNDC", 
I 

7 and PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter \ 

8 . "COUNTY'', 
9 

10 WITNESS ETH: 

I 

I 
I 

11 , WHEREAS, SLNDC (Federal ID Number 201353773) ls requlra•:I to Install ! 

12 1• landscape and ln'lgatlon on the COUNTY'• property at the acceaa point to Squ- I 
l:, · Lake Drive from Military Trail (compatible with the road cloaure c:oncept IH"Ovlded by \ 

14 · COUNTY}, pursuant to COUNTY Resolution No, R-2002•1918, Conclition 0. &; 

1s hereinafter,• •IMPROVl!MENTS"; and 

l.5 WHIRIM, GO\INTY R11olutlon NI, R-100 .. 1111, Oonllltlln D, I ntqlllrll .,., 

17 
i 
I 

COUNTY shall be ffnanclally r••poMll>le for SLDNC'• inatal1ation of j 

I 
; 

18 I IMPROVEMENTS; and 

19 I WHEREAS, It was the intent of Condition 0.6 that COUNTI"s funding 
I . 

2 o l obligation would be provided by Commission Disb'lct 1 Discretlona,:, Funds for 

:a Improvements; and 

22 WHEREAS, Commission Diatrlct 1 wl1he1 to financlelly support t,eae efforts 

2 ~ I by SLNDC; and 
I 

24 I WHEREAS, COUNTY belleves thltt these efforts by SLNDC serve a public 
i 

! § l PUF8811 IR thl IRhlftUIMllt af tll1 IJ'81Pll\81 af Ulla a••-whlah Ii v1,1~1. lo j 
I : 

2 6 \ the public; and ' 

I, 

2 7 · WHEREAS, after implementation, SLNDC will be respom,ible for ti 1e perpetual 

2 s maintenance of the IMPROVEMENTS. 

2 9 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, pmmleea, and 

3 o agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

Jl 

0 ~-· !~..., 
.L ""'-

I 
I, 

1. The above recitals are true! c;orr,(;t lllld lf'I lnGQrporattd hll'llne · 

R2006 (~038 
~Mnrr-*A. 



I 

.. I 
I BQ'QAU LUB ROaTII DBVm,Ol'lmff (!t;IIONff, tHC:, - 81Wn::t1'1CA'l'l0N I 

1 , 2. COUNTY agrees to provide to SLNDC reimbursement fund ng for the I 
1 · · I 
I I 

2 \ IMPROVEMENTS from Commission District 1 Discretionaryf unds forlmp1 ovements, 
i i 

3 \ in an amount not to exceed FORTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($IO,000.OO). I · 

4 ii 3. COUNTY agrees to reimburse SLNDC the amount astabllahed In paragraph 2 

s 
I 

for costs (materials and labor) associated with the installation of the 

6 \· IMPROVEMENTS, upon SLNDC's submission of acceptable documentation needed 

\ toaubstantlatetheircostsforthe IMPROVEMENTS. COUNTVwlll use Its 1,estafforts 7 I . . . . . 

a I to. providt ~Id funds to SLNPC on a reimbursement basis within fOrty•fi~ • (46) days 

9 of receipt of all infonnation required in Paragraph 6, below. 

1 o I 4. COUNTY's obligation Is llmltad to Its payment obligation ar 1d COUNTY 

11 shall have no obligation to any other person or entity. 

12 5. SLNDC agrees to assume all responsibilltyfor design, blddh 1g, contract 

1 J preparation, and contract administration for the Installation of the IMPRC1VEMENTS, 

14 including payment(s) to contractor(s), pursuant to all applicable govem,nental laws 

1s and regulations and will complywith all applicable governmental landsc11ping codes 

J.6 and applioabl9 ptrmittlng requirements in the salactton and inatall11tlon of the 

11 IMPROVIMENTI, SLNDC 11111• to lnatall th1 IMPROVEMiNT& 1ubotantl1lly In i 
! 
I 

1 a accordance with the plans (Cotleur Hearing Job No. 010802, Sh• et 3 Of 3), 
1 

19 j specifications and costs as approved by COUNTY. SLNDC also agree!, to assume 

2 o I financial responslbillty for the completJon of any portions of the IMPR•JVEMENTS 

21 I that are not fully.fundad bv the amount S"t forth In Paragraph z, above. Otherwise, 
I 

22 I the COUNTY will have the final determination of the eligibility for reimburstment of 
I 

2 3 \ any Qhanges. Substantial variations from the approved plans shall inquire prior I 
I 

;a 4 I wrlltn approval from OOUNTY lin9lneer'1 0«111. · I 

• § I 6, ILNDG wlH oblilhl or Pl'llYldull labor and maltrllle llle8ilifY for !hi I 

2e dealgn and ln• tallatlon of the IMPPlOVl!Ml!NTS, COUNTY shall ha,re the final 

21 detlffflln1t1on ef lliDibility for roimbur11mont. ILNDC 1h1II fuml1h tt,• Manager, 

2 s Straatscape Section, of COUNTY'S Department of Engineering and Public Works with 

2 9 a request for payment supported by the following: 

0 ~ l~ "'.: 
1. v .. 

I 

I -~-
' '1 

I 

l).Qf.\Oa l\ll•~n! 



I I 
\ ................... .......- ....... ,,.. .. _,........ . \ 

1 a. A statement from a Florida Registered Landscape Archltuct that the i 

8 

lO 

11 

12 

13 

IMPROVEMENTS have been Inspected and wera Installed substantially I 

in acoordance with the approved plans· for the IMPROVEMENTS, and; 

b. A Contract Payment Request Form and a Contractud Services 

Purchases Schedule Form. attached hereto and Incorporated herein as 

Exhibit 11A" (pages 1 and 2) which are required for each and every 

reimbursement requested by SLNDC. Said lnfonnation shull llet each 

invoice paid by ILNDC and shall Include thi VifidOI' lnvoh1 numblr, 

lnvolGe date, and the imount paid b)' SLNDC. SLNDC sh Ill attach -

copy of each vendor invoice paid by SLNDC along with a i:opy of the 

respective check and shall make reference thereof to the applicable 

item listed on the Contra4:tual Servlcee Purch•••• Sch, dula Form. 

Further, an authorized offic_er of SLNDC and th• Presitient of the 

SLNDC. or his designee shall alse certify that each vemior lnvoice-
1 

14 

15 

16 

17 

le 

19 

I 
listed on the Contractual Services Purchases Schedule Fo1m was paid 

1

1 

by SLNDC as Indicated. 
i 

7. SLNDC shall maintain IMquateracords to Justify all c:hargan,axpenses, I 

20 

21 

22 

and co•" inourred in performing the IMPROWME;NTI for at least thne (3) yian; I 
after the completion of such IMPROVEMENTS, COUNTY shall have ai~cess to all 

books, records and documents as required In this SeQtion for the purpose of 

Inspection or audit during normal business hours. 

8. SLNDC agrees to be responsible for the perpetual maintet,anca of the 

2 3 IMPROVEMENTS following their Installation and shall be solely tes11onsible for 

2 4 obtaining and complying with all nece11ary permits, approvals, and au·:horizations 

25 from any federal, state, regional, or COUNTY aoency which are required for the 

2 G subsequent maintenance of the IMPROVEMENTS. 

-3-

• , _l'j 0 
... ' 
,. b ·-J R2006 00381 



;I 

I _ ......... ..........,.-..... ----00 ! 
1 9. All installation of these IMPROVEMENTS shall be completed and final I 

I 

2 Invoices submitted to COUNTY no later th~n December 31, 2008, and CO JNTY shall \ 

3 I have no obligation to SLNDC or any other entity or person for any co:1t incurred 

4 I thereafter unless the time for completion Is extended by modHlcat on or this 

s 
1 
Agreement as provided herein. 

, · I 
6 [I 10. SLNDC racognlzw that It Is an independant contractor, :1nd nol an ! 

7 · agent or se1Vant of COUNTY or Its Board of County comm1111oners. In the avant a I 

· 8 . 0111m ar IIWIUlt 11 llfOUlhl 1a11n,1 QQUNTYt Ill DfflHl'lt 1mpleye11, 111rvan11 er 

51 agents, relating to the IMPROVEMENTS or any Item which is the reapc1nalbillty of 

lo SLNDC, SLNDC hereby agrees to indemnify, save and hold hannlest COUNTY, lt8 

11 officers, employees, servants or agents, and to defend said persons from any such 

12 claims, liabilities, causes of action and judgments of anytypewhatsoeYel·arlaing out 

13 of or relating to the existence of the IMPROVEMENTS or the perfonnanoa by SLNDC 

14 u may relate to thla Agreement. SLNDC agrees to pay all coats, attoma:ts fees and 

1s expanses Incurred by COUNTY, Its officers, amploy111, Hrvantl or agents In 

16 connection with such clalma, llablllti11 or 1uit1 exoept as may be lnoum d due to the 
i 

1 7 i nagliganca of COUNTY. 

18 ! 11. SLNDC shall, at all times during the term of this Agnement (the 

19 installation and existence of the IMPROVEMENTS), maintain In force Its :ttatus as an , 

2 o . Insured corporation, and shall provide evidence of this insurance prior to COUNTY'a 

21 l execution of this Agreement. . 
' 

22 12. As provided In F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this Agnement or 

I 

! 
i 
i 
I 

i 
2 3 i perfonning any work In furtherance hereof, SLNDC certifies that its affiliates, \ 

2 4 I suppliers, aub-contractors, and consultants who perform work hereunder, have not I 

l§ boon plaald on the eBflVletlcl vendor 11,t mllnt1l111d by tha State of Florid• 

2 6 ; D.partment of Management $ervlces within 36 montha Immediately pr ecedlng the 
I 

27 I date hereof. This notice Is required by F.S. 287.133(3)(a). 

I 
I 

! 
' 

R2oos ooa8 
I 



l 
I I . 

I 8Qln\U 1,IU RDJl.'ffl PIIVIL011111H'r COMP.Pr. :i:m:. - B11A11',!::l1'1:C,,,UOII 

I 

I ' 
1 I· 
2 

3 I 
4 

5 

6 

7 

e 

9 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

l? 

18 

19 

20 

!I 
I 
I 

13. SLNDC shall require each contractor engaged by SLND<: for wotk 1 
I 

associated with this Agreement to maintain; 
I 
I 
I 

a. Workers' Compensation coverage in accordance with Florida 

Statutes, and; 

b. Commercial General .Uabillty coverage, including vehiclE, coverage, 

In oombined slngle limits of not •••• than ONE MILLION ,~D 00/100 

DOLLARS (51,000,000,UO). COUNTY &hall be inGluded In th 11 ~overage 

as an additional lnaured. 

c. A payment and ·partonnanoe bond for the total amcaunt ot the 

improvements in accordance with Florida Statute 255.05. 

I 
! 

i 
I 
I 

14. In the avant of termination, SLNDC shall not be relieved c;1-f liablllty to 

COUNTY for damages sustained by COUNTY by virtue of any breaeh of the contract 

by SLNDC; and COUNTY may withhold any payment to SLNDC for the purpose of j 

set-off untll such time as the exact amount of damages due COUNTY is cletennined. [ 

In the event SLNPC elects to cliNDntinue its maintenance obligation for the I 
IMPROVEMENTS under this Ag1H1118nt, It shal.1.be the obllgatlon at· SLNDC to \ 

reatore, If necessary. the area of the IMPROVEMENTS on COUNTY'• property to a \ 

oonclition aooeptable to COUNTY, which ahall be In aocordanoe with Federal, ·state 1 

i 
i and COUNTY standards. In the event SLNDC fails to restore the :1rea of the 

IMPROVEMENTS to a condition acc:eptable to COUNTY, COUNTY ma~, undertake 

21 such reetoration and SLNDC shall be liable for the oosts of IIACh mwr'ltle>n, 

22 15. SLNDC's termination of this AGREEMENT shall result In all obligations 

2 3 of COUNTY for funding contemplated herein to be eanceled, 

24 I 18. COUNTY and SLNDC agroe that no parson shall, on the grounds of race, 

2'7 

color, natlonal origin, sexual orientation, religion or creed, sex, age, or handicap be 

discriminated against In perfonnance of the Agreement 

1 '1. COUNTY may, at COUNTY's disoretlon and for the :turatlon of f 

IMPROV!MINTI, ln1tall algna within the publlo property or 111,1111nt, r1otifylna the 1 

PMIJHt Im tht IMl'ROVEMINTI w1n1 funded with COUNTY dollara. 

-5-

R2OO6 0tO38 



aQmd LAD 110am DSVIU)Plllllff cmcpllff, r11e. - Ba&tl'l:IJ"xca::n:01t \ 

1 18. In the event that any $8Ction, paragraph, sentence, clause, or provision 1 . I 
2 l1 hereof Is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not : 

I 
~ I affect the ramalnlng portions of this Aaretment and the 11me 1hlll remain In full 

I 
I 

4 

5 

g 

force and effact. 1 

All notices niqulred to be given undar this Agreement 111811 be In 1

1

. 

writing. and llnm•d 1ufflol1nt to 11ch party whon 11nt by United !itlte! Mell; , 

19, 

I 

, postage prepaid, to the following: 

a I 
i 

AS 10 COUNt:( 
' 

I 

9 
10 
ll 
12 
13 

Manager, Streetscape Section 
Palm Beach County Department of 
Engineering and PubliG Works 
Post Office Box 21229 
Wast Palm Beach, Florida 33418-1229 

. , 

14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

l.9 

20 

21 

23 

24 

AITOILHDC 

President 
Square Lake North Development Company, Inc. 
2523 Bums Road 
llalm Beach Gardens, l'L SkiO 

20. This Agreement shall be construed and govemed by the laws of the 

' 

I 

ltate of Plorlda. Any and •11 l•o•I aotlon n•ceuary to enfo~ thl• Agreement ehall 

be held In Palm Beach County, No remedy herein conferred upon uny party Is 

Intended to be exclualve of any other remedy, and eaGh and every other remedy shall 

be cumulative and shall be in addition to evety olh1r ramldV given heraunder or now I 

or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or othemlte, Mo single or , 

2 s 
I 

partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy shall preelu••e any other 

2 6 or further ex,rolet thertof, 

2 7 21, Any ooats or expenae& (including reasonable attoney's fees) 

2s 1 ·auoclated with the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement 
I 

2 ~ ! shall be bome by the respeGtive parties; provided, however, that this clause pertains 
I 

JD 
I 
only to the parties to the Agreement. 

0' t'.., 
.i \) ' 

I 

R2006 003~ 



I 
I 
I I SQUJillB X.AJCB MORD DBVBLOl'DR'I C,'l;JIOANT, :ore. • Jlu.trl'U:tCl&flOI( 

1 l' 22. Except as expressly permitted herein to the contrary, no mc,dltication, 
I 

2 amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained heral n shall be I 
I 

3 effective unless contained in a written document executed with the same fonnallty \ 

4 I and equality of dignity herewith. \ 

s Ii 23. Each party agrees to abide by all laws, orders, rules and regu latlons and 

I 
6 i SLNDC will comply with all applicable govemmental landscaping codes In the 

I 
I 
I 

7 m11nten1nc1 Ind replacement of lhl IMPROVIMliNTI, 

a J 24, SLNDC shall promptly notify COUNTY of any lawsult..,elated complaint, . •:: 

g or cause of aotlon lhroat,ned or Gvmmenood again,, It which arise1
• out of or 

1 o rel••• In any manner, to the performance of thl• Agreement. 

11 25. The partial expraa11y covenant and agree that in the even l any of the 

13 parties I& in default of Its obligation, under this Agreement, the partl•• n,:>t In default 

13 shall provide to the defaulting party thirty (30) days written notice befon, exercising 

14 any of their rights. 

1 s \ 26. The preparation of this Agreement has been a joint effort of the parties, 

1 s 
I 
and the resulting document shall not; solely as a matter of Judioial c:onstralnt, be 

I 

i 7 \ c;onetrued more eeverely against one of the parties than the other. 

1s 27. 8LNDC has the authority to enter Into this Agreement, 11d to 

19 1 perfonn the obligation& contained herein. 

28. Thi• Agreement raprasants the entire understanding amon, the parties, , 

21 and auperaed11 all other ne9otiations., repre•ntationa, or agreamente, • therwrltten 

2 2 or oral, relating to this Agreement 

;u n. A copy of this Agr11mant lhlll bl flla&t with thl Clark of thl Clroult 

24 Court in and for Palm Bea~h County, Florida, 

2 5 30. This Agreement &hall take affect upon 1x1cution and th1 a1faetlva data 

2 6 1 shall be the date of execution. 
I 

-7-

0' lj~ 1"1 .l. ,"', ·~ R2006 003 



I 
I 

\ 

I 
1 1

1

1N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement and It Is effective i 
2 on the date first above written. ! 
3 1

1 

SQUARE LAKE NORTH DEVELOPMENT COMPAIJ!'I. INC, I 
i 
I 

4 ll (SLNDC SEAL) 
s I 

6 

10 

15 
16 

I 
1 7 I (COUNTY SEAL) 
18 I 

19 · I ATTEST: 

20 
.21 
22 

23 
24 

26 
27 

SQUARE LAKE UORTH 
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC. 

BY ITS BOARD Of DIRECTORS 

eALM IPCH CQUHIY R2006 0038 
JAN 11 • 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORID,', BY ITS 
BOARD Of COUNTY COMMISSIClNERS 

2 a APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

;~ BY:~t€£,d 
;t J, P1MIDIANIMM\IIIUIAlilfl1\II.NDG1D1'10I 
32 

-e-

! 

I 
I 

I ,. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

0 
.. , ...... 
.! 0'::) 

I 
I 
I; 

R2006 0038 
) 


